
 
 
 
 

A meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL will be held the CABINET 
ROOM, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON on MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2005 at 5:30 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 APOLOGIES 
 

 Contact 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
May 2005. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEWS - CONSULTATION PAPER  (Pages 3 - 36) 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on a consultation 
paper produced by the Electoral Commission on their evaluation of how 
Periodic Electoral Reviews are undertaken. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 21st day of October 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 
Notes 
 
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent than other 

people in the District – 
 
 (a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a partner, relatives or 

close friends; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any company of which 

they are directors; 
 



 

 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 
exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 

 
  (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has knowledge 

of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant 
that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs L Jablonska, Central Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388004/e-mail:  
Lisa.Jablonska@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by 
the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  

Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, all 
attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make their way to 
the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held at 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Wednesday, 18 
May 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates, P J Downes, D Harty, 

M F Newman, T D Sanderson and J Taylor. 
   
   
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K Reynolds. 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor D Harty be elected Chairman of the Panel for 
 the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor D Harty in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 29th September 2004 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor I C Bates be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
 Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTIONS PANEL 31ST OCTOBER 2005 
 

 

PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEWS – CONSULTATION PAPER 
(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a consultation paper produced by the 

Electoral Commission on their evaluation of how periodic electoral 
reviews are undertaken.  It evaluates the policies and processes used 
to guide electoral reviews in England. 

 
1.2 The overall aims are to look at changes to the way any future electoral 

reviews might be conducted, develop guidance for the Boundary 
Committee for England on the way reviews should be carried out and 
consider whether any changes to the law should be recommended to 
central government. 

 
2. CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 Reproduced as an Appendix to this report is the consultation paper 

produced by the Electoral Commission which is seeking views on how 
the statutory criteria for electoral reviews – community identity, 
electoral equality and effective and convenient local government – 
have been applied and if they can be improved.  The Commission is 
also considering possible changes to the review processes and 
reviewing the timing and frequency of periodic electoral reviews. 

 
2.2 The deadline for responses to the consultation paper is 25th November 

2005 and the Electoral Commission has invited responses by way of 
14 questions as set out in the Appendix.  There may also be other 
issues on which Members may wish to express views. 

 
3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Following the consultation period, the Electoral Commission intends to 

produce revised Guidance to the Boundary Committee for England on 
periodic electoral reviews. 

 
3.2 The Panel is recommended to consider its responses to the questions 

contained in the consultation paper produced by the Electoral 
Commission.  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Consultation Paper by the Electoral Commission on Periodic Electoral 
Reviews – September 2005  
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Jablonska, Central Services Manager 
    01480 388004 

Agenda Item 3

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Periodic electoral reviews
Consultation paper

2 September 2005

5



Translations and other formats
For information on obtaining this publication in another 
language or in a large-print or Braille version please 
contact The Electoral Commission: 

Tel: 020 7271 0500 
Email: publications@electoralcommission.org.uk

We are an independent body that was set up by the UK Parliament. Our 
mission is to foster public confidence and participation by promoting integrity, 
involvement and effectiveness in the democratic process. 

6



Contents

Foreword 1

1 Introduction 3
Why are we conducting this consultation? 
Who is this consultation paper aimed at? 
How to respond 

3
4
4

2 Background 5
The periodic electoral reviews (PER) programme 
Further electoral reviews (FERs) 
The statutory framework for PERs 
The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) 
Select Committee enquiry 
The Government’s 10 year vision for local 
government

5
5
5
6

7

3 What issues are we seeking your views on? 8
 The statutory criteria 8
 The timing and scheduling of reviews 15
 Issues and information considered during a review 17
 Electorate forecasts 21
 Review processes 24

4 Responding to the consultation paper 27
How do I make a response? 
What is the time frame for consultation? 
What will happen after the consultation period? 
What if I have a question about the consultation 
paper?

27
27
27
27

   

7



8



1

Foreword

Electoral reviews may have significant implications. They can, and do, affect 
the level of representation voters have in an area, the number of councillors 
on a local authority, the size of wards, the boundaries drawn between them 
and the communities who make up an electoral area, as well as the 
administration of all elections. 

Electoral reviews of all local authorities are not expected to happen very 
often. For most councils, it has been 20–25 years between the previous 
electoral review and the latest one. In that time there has been a significant 
worsening in electoral equality.

The latest review of all local authorities was completed last year. While this is 
fresh in people’s minds, The Electoral Commission is examining how it 
interprets the law, how its approach might be improved and what it might do to 
enhance the way it works with people interested in the outcome. It is possible 
that the review might lead the Commission to recommend changes to the 
current legislation.

The Commission is also keen to ensure that its approach to electoral reviews 
can, as far as it is possible within the law, encourage participation and 
engagement in democracy. 

We urge you to respond to this consultation paper. We value your opinion. 

The consultation paper addresses a wide range of electoral review issues. In 
particular, we are keen to hear your views on:

 how the statutory criteria for electoral reviews – community identity, 
electoral equality, and effective and convenient local government –have 
been applied and if they can be improved; 

 possible changes to the review processes, including the evidence taken 
into consideration by the Commission; and

 issues surrounding the timing and scheduling of reviews.

The Commission would appreciate any comments on these and the other 
issues discussed in the consultation paper. Please feel free to respond to 
some or all of the questions.

Sam Younger   Pamela Gordon 
Chairman of The    Chair of The Boundary  
Electoral Commission  Committee for England 

9



2

10



3

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Electoral Commission is an independent public body, established on 
30 November 2000 under the Political Parties, Elections and 
Referendums Act 2000 (PPERA). Its functions include t

Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held at
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Monday, 31
October 2005.

PRESENT: Councillor D Harty — Chairman.

Councillors | C Bates, P J Downes,
K Reynolds and J Taylor.

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
M F Newman.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 18" May 2005 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEWS - CONSULTATION PAPER

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Central Services (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) together with a copy
of a consultation paper produced by the Electoral Commission on
their evaluation of how periodic electoral reviews are undertaken.

Members were acquainted with the background to the review which
sought views on how the statutory criteria for electoral reviews —
community identity, electoral equality and effective and convenient
local government — had been applied and identified areas for
improvements.

Having addressed the questions outlined in the consultation paper,
the Panel

RESOLVED
that the conclusions of the Panel be conveyed to the Electoral

Commission in response to the consultation paper on periodic
electoral reviews.

Chairman



